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May 21, 2019 
BY NYSCEF AND BY HAND 
The Honorable Joel M. Cohen 
Supreme Court of the State of New York 
County of New York 
60 Centre Street, Room 222 
New York, NY 10007 

Re: Darabont v. AMC Network Entertainment LLC, Index No. 650251/2018 
Dear Justice Cohen: 
Plaintiffs write in response to AMC’s inflammatory and improper “press release” letter Orin 
Snyder filed with the Court yesterday, in violation of Commercial Division Rule 14 and Your 
Honor’s individual rules. Conspicuously absent from Mr. Snyder’s letter is Rule 14’s required 
“representation that the party has conferred with opposing counsel in a good faith effort to 
resolve the issues raised in the letter or . . . good cause why no such consultation occurred.” This 
is because AMC made no effort to meet and confer with Plaintiffs—let alone a “good faith” 
effort—before Mr. Snyder filed his letter. Given that AMC filed Mr. Snyder’s letter at 11:51 a.m. 
EDT (Ex. 1), and The Hollywood Reporter published a four-page article about Mr. Snyder’s 
letter 21 minutes later, at 12:12 EDT (Ex. 2), it is obvious that AMC prefers to litigate this action 
in the press. Moreover, AMC deliberately ignored Part A of Your Honor’s rule on discovery 
disputes: “Parties and counsel should assume that the Court is able to distinguish between those 
who solve problems and those who create them unnecessarily.” 
The obvious purpose of AMC’s filing was to (1) falsely accuse Plaintiff Creative Artists Agency 
(“CAA”) of breaching duties to Plaintiff Frank Darabont (“Darabont”) by attempting to smear 
CAA about an unrelated litigation with the Writers Guild of America (“WGA”), (2) cancel 
depositions set for today and later this week, and (3) attempt to torpedo the May 11, 2020 trial 
date for this action (the “Audit Case”) and the prior 2013 action (the “License Fee Case”), which 
are consolidated for trial. AMC is desperate to create a rift between Darabont and CAA, while 
distracting attention from the fact that seven profit participants on The Walking Dead (“TWD”) 
have now sued AMC for hundreds of millions in damages resulting from AMC’s self-dealing. 
Over a month ago, Mr. Snyder took an outrageous, unprecedented, and almost entirely improper 
deposition of Darabont aimed solely at harassment and intimidation rather than fact discovery. 
Yet, after spending most of its time asking hopelessly irrelevant questions, AMC now claims that 
it should be entitled to additional deposition time with Darabont and his representatives. Mr. 
Snyder’s deposition conduct was designed to harass, intimidate, invade the attorney-client 
privilege, and attempted to drive wedges between Darabont, CAA, and Darabont’s legal 
representatives. Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court deny AMC’s unwarranted request to 
reopen these abusive depositions and instead order the following: (1) that AMC be precluded 
from asking harassing and improper questions related to CAA’s unrelated dispute with the 
WGA; (2) that AMC be precluded from asking questions that are clearly aimed at re-litigating 
the License Fee Case (in which discovery closed in September 2016); and (3) that AMC must 
complete its remaining depositions promptly and without further delay. 
Case Background—Darabont is the creator and first showrunner of the hit television show 
TWD. CAA represents Darabont as well as several other writers, actors, and producers on the 
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series, and Darabont and CAA are both entitled to a share of profits. Darabont and CAA filed the 
License Fee Case on December 17, 2013, alleging that AMC deprived them of their full shares of 
profits from TWD through improper and abusive “self-dealing” practices. (Ex. 3 at ¶ 1). 
In October 2013—before Plaintiffs commenced the License Fee Case—Plaintiffs exercised their 
contractual rights to audit AMC’s profit participation statements for TWD. Plaintiffs’ audit 
revealed that AMC’s improper accounting extended well beyond artificially deflated license fees. 
After Plaintiffs served the audit reports on AMC’s counsel in the summer of 2017, AMC never 
responded to the claims and failed to correct the deficiencies. Plaintiffs were thus forced to file 
the Audit Case on January 18, 2018, alleging that AMC breached its contract with Plaintiffs by 
hiding profits in myriad ways. The Audit Case seeks to recover tens of millions of dollars in 
damages caused by AMC’s improper accounting—separate from and beyond the claims at issue 
in the License Fee Case—based on claims uncovered in the audit reports. (Ex. 4 at ¶¶ 4, 24-27.) 
AMC’s Effort To Delay—AMC filed its letter yesterday and precipitously canceled the 
deposition of Darabont’s agent Bruce Vinokour (for the second time in 40 days)—which was set 
for today—as well as “all future depositions,” without meeting and conferring with Plaintiffs’ 
counsel. Discovery in the License Fee Case concluded on September 26, 2016, when Plaintiffs 
filed Note of Issue, and trial is set for May 11, 2020. AMC’s disruption of the existing discovery 
schedule is a transparent effort to delay the existing trial date. Darabont’s deposition was 
completed on April 17, 2019, but AMC never attempted to meet and confer with Plaintiffs’ 
counsel, or inform Plaintiffs that it intended to seek additional time with Darabont. Instead, 
AMC waited until the eve of Mr. Vinokour’s deposition, while Mr. Vinokour was in transit to 
Plaintiffs’ counsel’s office to prepare, to file its letter. It was improper for AMC to wait until 
after filing the letter to inform Plaintiffs’ counsel they were canceling Vinokour’s deposition, as 
AMC clearly knew last week it was going to file its letter and cancel the depositions. 
AMC’s Questioning During Depositions Was “Plainly Improper”—AMC’s depositions of 
Darabont and his representatives had nothing to do with getting out any facts. Instead, AMC is 
making a mockery of the deposition procedure and treating it exclusively as an opportunity to 
harass and intimidate Darabont and his representatives on irrelevant topics, and to re-open 
discovery in the License Fee Case. 
1. AMC Spent Most of its Deposition Time Harassing Witnesses. The following is irrefutable 
evidence of AMC’s bad faith: During Darabont’s deposition, AMC never showed Darabont the 
audit reports or asked him a single question about the reports. It was only in the last 30 minutes 
of the deposition that Mr. Snyder bothered to ask Darabont, “Have you ever reviewed a 
participation or accounting statement rendered to you in connection with the series?”—i.e., the 
documents that formed the basis for the audit reports and, thus, the Audit Case. (Ex. 5 at 216:8-
10). Darabont had not. (Id. at 216:11). As Darabont explained, he relies on his accountants and 
attorneys to analyze those statements and assess potential claims arising from them. 
Instead of asking Darabont about the audit reports that form the basis of the claims in the Audit 
Case, Darabont’s deposition was a parade of abuses. For instance, Mr. Snyder asked Darabont 
whether “you trust your lawyers in this case, Mr. Kinsella and his firm and Mr. Bernstein and 
their firm.” (Id. at 140:10-12.) Inappropriately speaking directly to Darabont—not his counsel—
Mr. Snyder ranted to Darabont that “when I cross-examine you [in front of a jury] on 
how . . . your lawyers messed up by filing case No. 2, it will explode in your face . . . .” (Id. at 
29:25-30:2.) Mr. Snyder even insinuated that Darabont should “fire” his counsel. (Id. at 143:12-
13.) 
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Mr. Snyder reserved even more harassing language to harangue Darabont about co-plaintiff 
CAA. To justify trying to make Darabont agree that “agents are considered unethical and 
slippery; correct?”, Mr. Snyder spouted: CAA is “screwing [Darabont] and lining their own 
pockets” (id. at 182:13) and does not “give a damn whether they maximize Mr. Darabont’s 
profits” (id. at 182:25-183:1).1 
2. AMC Asked “Palpably Irrelevant” Questions. Setting aside Mr. Snyder’s outrageous 
harassment of Darabont in lieu of asking substantive questions about the audits at issue in this 
lawsuit, Mr. Snyder repeatedly asked plainly improper questions of Darabont that he is under no 
obligation to answer. See 22 NYCRR 221.2; Kaye v. Tee Bar Corp., 151 A.D.3d 1530, 1531 (3d 
Dep’t 2017) (“In conducting depositions, questions should be freely permitted ‘unless a question 
is clearly violative of a witness’ constitutional rights, or of some privilege recognized in law, or 
is palpably irrelevant’ . . . ‘[A] plaintiff at a deposition may not ‘be compelled to answer 
questions seeking legal and factual conclusions or questions asking him [or her] to draw 
inferences from the facts’”) (citations omitted). 
The clearest example of AMC’s palpably irrelevant questioning is AMC’s contention that the 
WGA’s dispute with CAA is somehow relevant to its “defense” in this action. This is 
demonstrably false. Indeed, AMC’s own garbled explanation of relevance in Darabont’s 
deposition has now been replaced by a newly-minted argument: the WGA dispute shows CAA’s 
“motivation” behind Darabont’s contract negotiations. But CAA’s motivation in getting backend 
profit participation for Darabont, or a package fee on the TWD, has nothing to do with whether 
AMC cheated Darabont out of tens of millions of dollars in profits. AMC’s constant groping to 
articulate relevance in and of itself demonstrates that this is little more than a publicity sideshow. 
In addition to the above, Mr. Snyder repeatedly asked Darabont the following plainly improper 
questions, which Plaintiffs’ counsel was well within his rights to instruct Darabont not to answer: 
(1) legal and contention questions, (2) questions calculated to undermine Darabont’s attorney-
client relationship and joint representation with CAA, (3) questions re-litigating the License Fee 
Case, and (4) questions related to CAA’s unrelated litigation with the WGA. Taken together, 
these plainly improper questions comprised the vast majority of the Darabont deposition and 
would, if answered, cause significant prejudice to Plaintiffs. See White v. White, 42 Misc. 3d 260, 
262 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2013) (“the scope of permitted discovery [at deposition] only 
applies to facts or matters that relate to a witness’ bias or motive”) (emphasis added). 
Conclusion—Plaintiffs request that Your Honor deny AMC’s request in its entirety. Plaintiffs 
further request that AMC be ordered to promptly complete all future depositions that it canceled, 
and that it be prohibited from asking improper questions related to (1) legal contentions, 
(2) CAA’s unrelated litigation with the WGA, and (3) issues related to the License Fee Case that 
have already been fully addressed through fact discovery and summary judgment. 

                                                 
1 This is only the tip of the iceberg as to Mr. Snyder’s improper questioning and speeches. (See highlighted portions 
of Ex. 5.) AMC similarly asked improper questions of Elaine Douglas and Robert Getman, and AMC harassed 
Getman extensively on questions he already answered during his depositions in the License Fee Case. AMC’s plan 
to intimidate Darabont was clear from the outset, as AMC had six attorneys in attendance. At one point, AMC’s 
attorneys burst out in laughter at Darabont’s testimony that he knew “nothing” about certain aspects of the 
negotiations of his contract with AMC. (Ex. 5 at 66:20-68:1.) 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Jerry D. Bernstein 

Jerry D. Bernstein 
Enclosures 
cc: All counsel of record (via NYSCEF) 
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